

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-21266

In the Matter of

MICHAEL A. GRAMINS,

Respondent.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Rua M. Kelly

Rua M. Kelly

Alfred A. Day

Senior Trial Counsel

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT

Boston Regional Office

33 Arch Street, 24th Floor

Boston, MA 02110

(617) 573-8900

kellyru@sec.gov

Dated: April 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

**I. BY IMPOSING AN ASSOCIATIONAL BAR, THE COMMISSION
WOULD NOT SUBJECT GRAMINS TO DISPARATE TREATMENT.....1**

**II. THE *STEADMAN* FACTORS SUPPORT AN ASSOCIATIONAL BAR AS
TO GRAMINS, IN LIGHT OF HIS CRIMINAL CONVICTION.5**

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Kevin J. Blaney, FINRA Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent, No. 20160499622-01, dated Sept. 1, 2016.....3

In re Simon Xi, FINRA Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent, No. 20150462885-01, dated Aug. 26, 2015.....3

Nicholas M. Bonacci, Release No. 78932, 2016 WL 5369311 (Sept. 26, 2016).....3

Travis A. Branch, Release No. 96397, 2022 WL 17335924 (November 29, 2022).....7

Eric S. Butler, Release No. 3262, 2011 WL 3792730 (Aug. 26, 2011).....5

Edwin K. Chin, Release No. 78585, 2016 WL 4363882 (Aug. 16, 2016).....3

Joseph Contorinis, Release No. 503, 2013 WL 4478642 (Aug. 22, 2013).....4

Maher F. Kara, Release No. 979, 2016 WL 1019197 (March 15, 2016).....7-8

Gary M. Kornman, Release No. 2840, 2009 WL 367635 (Feb. 13, 2009).....4

Yoon Seok Lee, Release No. 80561, 2017 WL 1548263 (May 1, 2017).....3

Jesse C. Litvak, Release No. 739, 2015 WL 271259 (January 22, 2015).....4

Jonathan Morrone, Release No. 93847, 2021 WL 6117894 (Dec. 21, 2021)7

Michelle Morton, Release No. 6094, 2022 WL 3587990 (August 22, 2022)5

Patrick L. O’Connor, Release No. 6055, 2022 WL 2239152 (June 22, 2022).....5

Jose G. Ramirez, Jr., Release No. 96440, 2022 WL 17401566 (December 2, 2022)7

Sandip Shah, Release No. 1054, 2015 WL 12513537 (Sept. 8, 2015).....8

Ross B. Shapiro, Release No. 84390, 2018 WL 4908181 (Oct. 10, 2018).....3

James S. Tagliaferri, Release No. 4650, 2017 WL 632134 (Feb. 15, 2017).....5

SEC v. Gramins et al, 15-cv-7045 (RMB) (S.D.N.Y.).....3

SEC v. Im, 17-cv-03613 (JPO) (S.D.N.Y.).....2

SEC v. Patel, 61 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995).....7, n.3

United States v. Demos, 3:16-cr-00220-AWT (D. Conn.).....2

United States v. Dinucci, 3:17-cr-00069-RNC (D. Conn.).....2

United States v. Dinucci, 1:18-cr-00332-AKH (S.D.N.Y.)2, n.2

United States v. Gramins et al, No. 15-cr-00155-RNC (D. Conn.).....3, 6

United States v. Gramins, 939 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2019).....6

United States v. Gramins, 2022 WL 6853273 (2d Cir. Oct. 12, 2022), *petition for cert. filed* (U.S. Feb. 13, 2023) (No. 22-759).....6, 7

United States v. Katke, 3:15-cr-00038-RNC (D. Conn.).....2

United States v. Litvak, 3:13-cr-00019-JCH (D. Conn.).....1, n.1, 2

United States v. Siegel, 3:15-cr-00231-SRU (D. Conn.).....2
